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POLLING DISTRICT
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KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA!

HB Buildings of Architectural Interesi LSC  Local Shopping Centre

AMI  Areas of Metropolitan Importance Al Sites of Archeological Importance

MDQ  Maijer Sites with Development Opportunities SV Designated View of St. Paul's from Richmond

MOL  Metropolitan Open Land SNC!  Sites of Nature Conservation Importance

SBA  Small Business Area REG 7 Restricted size and use of Estate Agent Boards

PSC  Principal Shopping Centre (Core or Non-core) ART IV Restrictions of Permitted Development Rights

Conservation| HB | CPO| TPO| AMI | MDO [MOL | SBA | Unsuitable for | PSC {LSC| Al | SV [SNCIJREG 7] ART IV )
Area Diplomatic Use | C TN / ]
e L

Within the line of Safeguarding of the Proposed Chelsea/Hackney underground line

Within the line of Safeguarding of the Proposed Eastwest/Crossrail underground line

Habitable Rooms Proposed

Density

Site Area

Proposed Density

Plot Ratio

Site Area

Zoned Ratio

Floor Area Prposed

Proposed Plot Ratio

. e e Complies
Daylighting _
Infringes
Spaces Required
Car Parking pa :
Spaces Proposed




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
ing and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Recoxds 1/2

24 NOTTING HILL GATE
Property Card N° : 0589 033 00

Sitename

Comment : -

TP Arch/History : 33601 PP30311

See Also : 24/24A, 24B

Xref

Notes

Adverts &

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 1 of 7 History No
USE, FOR A LIMITED PERIOD OF 2 FRONT ROOCMS ON THE 3RD FLOOR Ca 1131

AS AN OFFICE STAFF EMPLOYMENT AGENCY.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 10/02/1949
Revised LIMITED TO 01/02/1950

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 2 of 7

ERECTION OF A NEW SHOP FRONT.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 06/05/1954
Revised

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 7

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY STORE AT THE REAR FOR USE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SHOP.

Received Decisicn & Date

Completd Unconditicnal 03/02/1956
Revised

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 4 of 7
USE OF THE 1ST FLOOR AS AN EXTENSICN TO THE GROUND FLOOR
SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 02/12/1957
Revised

> Any Queries Please Phone ] 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <
> Fax Requests (FCA Records Section) 0171 361 3463 <




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
ing and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 2/2

Page

24 NOTTING HILL GATE

Property Card N° : 0589 033 00

Sitename
Comment :
TP Arch/History : 33601
See Also . 24/24A, 24B PP 3031 1
Xref
Notes
TP No Brief Description of Proposal 5 of
ERECTION OF A 2-STOREY EXTENSION AT BASEMENT LEVEL
AND GROUND FLOOR LEVELS AT THE REAR OF EXISTING SHOP.
Received Decigion & Date
Completd Unconditional 27/01/1966
Revised
TP No TP/83/1058 Brief Description of Proposal 6 of
USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR AS A CHIROPODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROOM.
PERSONAL
Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 13/09/1983
Revised
TP No TP/83/1945 Brief Description of Proposal 7 of

USE QOF THE 1ST FLOOR AS A CHIROPODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROOM.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 01/02/1984
Revised

> Any Queries Please Phone

0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <
> Fax Reqguests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 3463

<




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
nning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records

Page
1/2

24/24A NOTTING HILL GATE

Property Card N°

0589 034 00

> Fax Requests (FOA Records Secticn) 0171 361 3463

Sitename
Comment : ~
TP Arch/History : H 2231 PP 30311
See Also : Ind. Nos. 24B
Xref
Notes
Adverts &
TP No Brief Description of Proposal 1 of 8 History No
INSTALLATION QOF NEW SHOPFRONTS. CA 236
(242}

Received 29/07/1974 Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 18/10/1974

Revised

TP No TP/75/0843 Brief Description of Proposal 2 of 8

T.C.P.A., 1971-74 IMPROVEMENTS TO THE OFFICE

AND RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION. PROVIDED THE 1ST FLOOR OFFICE

AT 24 IS SOLELY ANCILLARY TO GROUND FLOOR SHOP.

P.P. NOT REQUIRED.

WITHDRAWN

Received 24/07/1975 Decision & Date

Completd Withdrawn 09/09/1975L

Revised

TP No TEB/88/0667 Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 8

ERECTICN OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AT

BASEMENT LEVEL. [(24A4)

Received 16/03/1988 Decision & Date

Completd 28/03/1988 Conditiocnal 29/06/1988

Revised 08/06/1988

TP No TP/89/2128 Brief Description cf Proposal 4 of 8

CHANGE OF USE OF THE 2ND AND 3RD FLOORS TO QOFFICE USE

AT NO.24A.

Received 27/11/1989 Decision & Date

Completd 11/12/1989 Refused 29/08/1990

Revised 01/08/19%0

> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <«

<




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
ing and Congervation - Extract from the Planning Records

Page
2/2

24/24A NOTTING HILL GATE

Property Card N° :- 058% 034 00

Sitename
Comment :
TP Arch/History : H 2231
See Also : Ind. Nos. 24B PP 3031 ]
Xref
Notes
TP No Brief Description of Prcposal 5 of 8

T&CPA 1990 SEC. 172: UNAUTHORISED USE FOR OFFICE
PURPOSES OF 2ND AND 3RD FLOORS.

APPEAL LODGED 8.10.90 APPEAL LODGED 19.4.91

Received Decision & Date Appeal
Completd Enforcement Notice 10/09/1990 Lodged
Revised Y

TP No TP/93/1092 Brief Description of Proposal 6 of 8

ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT SHOPFRONT.

Received 17/06/1993 Decision & Date
Completd 30/06/1993 Conditional 23/09/1993
Revised 31/08/1993

TP No TP/93/1093 Brief Descripticn of Proposal 7 of 8

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SHOPFRONT.
CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT

Received 17/06/1993 Decision & Date
Completd 30/06/1993 Conditional 23/09/19%93
Revised 31/08/1993 CAC

TP No PP/02/0527 Brief Description of Proposal 8 of 8

CHANGE OF USE OF SHOP TO TAKEAWAY AND RESTAURANT. INSTALLATION
OF EXTRACTION FLUE SYSTEMS INVOLVING ERECTION OF VERTICAL
EXTRACT DUCT TO REAR ELEVATION.

Received 12/11/2001 Decision & Date
Completd 11/03/2002
Revised ’ CURRENT

> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015
> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 3463

<
<




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
ing and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 1/2

24B NOTTING HILL GATE
Property Card N°© : 0589 035 00
Sitename

Comment
TP Arch/History

See Also . 24, 24/24a pp 30311

Xref
Notes
Adverts &
TP No TP/85/0098 Brief Description of Proposal i of 7 History No
USE OF THE SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS AS OFFICES. Ca/98/258

Received 17/01/1985 Decision & Date

Completd 22/01/1985 Conditional 13/03/1985
Revisgsed
TP No TP/93/059% Brief Description of Proposal 2 of 7

PARTIAL CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR FROM RETAIL
(CLASS Al) TO BUREAU DE CHANGE (CLASS A2)

Received 02/04/1993 Decision & Date

Completd 06/04/1993 Conditional 23/08/1993
Revised
TP No TP/93/1582 Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 7

REMOVAL OF EXISTING SHOP FRONT.
(CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT)

** ¥ *WITHDRAWN BY APPLICANT*w%#*x%*

Received 16/09/1993 Decision & Date

Completd 20/09/1993 Withdrawn 14/02/199%6
Revised
TF No TP/93/1092 Brief Description of Proposal 4 of 7

ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT SHOPFRONT.

Received 17/06/1993 Decision & Date
Completd 30/06/1993 Conditional 23/09/1993
Revised 31/08/1993

> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <«
> Fax Reguests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 34632 <




06/02/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
ing and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 2/2

24B NOTTING HILL GATE

Property Card N° : 0589 035 00
Sitename

Comment

TP Arch/History | P P 3051 \

See Also : 24, 24/24n

Xref
Notes

TP No TP/95/0496 Brief Description of Proposal 5 of 7

INSTALLATION OF NEW TIMBER SHOPFRONT AND PARTIAL CHANGE
OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR TC A MIXED USE OF PART RETAIL
(CLASS Al) AND BUREAU DE CHANGE {CLASS A2).

Received 23/02/1995 Decision & Date
Completd 08/03/1995 Conditional 01/04/199%6
Revised 07/07/19%5

TP No TP/95/0497 Brief Description of Proposal 6 of 7

REMOVAL OF EXISTING SHOPFRONT

** THIS PP IS GRANTED ONLY ON THE BASIS THAT THE PROPOSED
SHOPFRONT, THE SUBJECT OF THIS PP, REF:TP/95/0496, IS CARRIED
OUT IN ALL PARTICULARS AS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS #**

Received 23/02/199%5 Decision & Date
Completd 08/03/1995 Conditional 01/04/1996
Revised 07/07/1995% CAC

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 7 of 7

T&CP ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED).
ENFORCEMENT NOTICE ISSUED AGAINST THE INSTALLATION OF AN OPEN
SHOPFRONT AND AN EXTERNAL ROLLER SHUTTER.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Enforcement Notice 16/04/1996
Revisged
> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <

> FPax Requests (FOA Records Section}) 0171 361 3463 <




PLANNING SERVICES APPLICATION

CONSULTATION SHEET

APPLICANT:

Shaidy & Co. Solicitors,
102 Queensway,
London

W2 3RR

APPLICATION NO: PF/03/00311

APPLICATION DATED: 20/12/2002

APPLICATION COMPLETE: 06/02/2003

DATE ACKNOWLEDGED: 12 February 2003

DATE TO BE DECIDED BY': 03/04/2003

SITE: 24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE
PROPOSAL: Change of use of second floor from A1 retail office use to use for business office purposes in
connection with operation of mini-cab chauffeur services. Cab drivers shall be informed of whereabouts and
collection points of clients by radio controlier at subject premises; business will operate no more than 10 cars
and operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. No external arial will be installed.

ADDRESSES TO BE CONSULTED

;- Iy - 96 (even) NOTTIN G
3. '

a.

5. .

6. 9..\.\,8+IO LinDEN GDNS
7.

8.

o b

10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15. o

CONSULT STATUTORILY

* English Heritage Listed Bdgs - CATEGORY:
English Heritage Setting of Bdgs Grade I or II .{.

English Heritage Demolition in Cons. Area
Demolition Bodies

DoT Trunk Road - Increased traffic
DoT Westway etc.,

Neighbouring Local Authority
Strategic view authorities
Kensington Palace

Civil Aviation Authority (over 300"
Theatres Trust

National Rivers Authority

Thames Water -

Crossrail

LRT/Chelsea-Hackney Line/Cross Rail Line 2 ...

Victorian Society
DTLR Dept. Transport Loc.Gov.& Regions

HiLL GATE \/

L

CTZECHBLOVAL CENTRE Q7-30 KENSINGTON PARACE G—DNS\/

ADVERTISE v e

Effect on CA

Setting of Listed Building
Works to Listed Building
Departure from UDP
Demolition in CA

"Major Development”
Environmental Assessment
No Site Notice Required
Notice Required other reason ...
Police

LPAC

British Waterways

"Environmental Health

GLA - CATEGORY:
Govt. Office for London
Twentieth Century Society

/6%




CLPG NEIGHBOURING CONSULTEES ADDRESS SEARCH

CLPG ADDRESS SEARCH k/
MARSH & PARSONS 26 Notting”-Hill Gate W11l 3HY SHOP[+ 0]
24 B Notting Hill Gate W1l//3JE [+ 2] } including ....
| > Ground Floor 24 B tting Hill Gate W1l 3JE {shop) //
} —————— > First And Second Floor//South 24 B Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE (office and p
2 Linden Gard% W2 4ES [+ 0]‘\/
24 A Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE + 4] } including ....
y------ > 1st Floor Flat 1st Floor Flat 24 A Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE () //
}------ > 2nd Floor Flat 2nd Floor Flat 24 A Notting Hill Gate W11l 3JE () //
| » 3rd Floor Flat 3rd Floor Fla 24 A Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE 0 //
y------ > First Floor 24 A Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE {office and premise} //
Second Floor 24 Notting Hizfﬁéate W1ll 3JE OFFICE AND PREMISE[+ 0] L//
Ground Floor 24 Notting Hagg?Gate W1l 3JE  SHOP[+ 0] v
BOXING MONTHLY MAGAZINE 3rd Floor Flaté;Z;ird Floor Flat 24 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3dﬁ/,
24 /24A Nottinaéﬁill Gate W1l 3JE [+ 0) v
Pirst Floor 22 Notting Hi))Y Gate W1l 3JE SURGERY [+ 0] W
Ground Floor 22 Notting Mill Gate W1l 3JE  SHOP[+ 0] Vi

DENTAL SURGERY 2nd/3rd Floor Fllat Second and Third Floor Flat 22 Notting Hill Gate W1

—

L

PANZER 20 Notting Hill Gate W11l ggg [+ 4] } including ....
}------ >PANZER 1st/2nd Floor Flat lst/zﬁ[ Floor Flat 20 Notting Hill Gate W1l 37J
}oomoo-- »DPANZER 3rd Floor Flat 3rd Floor Flat 20 Notting Hill Gate W11 3JE NS/
}------ > First And Secétnd Floor Sout]/ 20 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE (office and pr
Jore--- > Ground Floor 20 Nottigg Hill Gate W1l 3JE (shop) //
VICTORIA WINE CO LTD 18 Notting H;EE Gate W1l 3JE [+ 4] } including ....
| >VICTORIA WINE CO LTD Flat a 8 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE 0 //
Jomomm- >VICTORIA WINE CO LTD Flat B 18 Notting Hill Gate W11l 3JE 0O //
Jo----- »VICTORIA WINE CO LTD Flat C 18 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE 0 //
| S— > Ground Floor 18 Nottirld Hill Gate W11l 3JE {(shop} //

1 Linden Gardens . W2 4 [+ 91 } including ....
b > Flat 1 1 LindedGardens W2 4HA 0 //
[ > Flat 2 1 Lindéh Gardens w2z 4ra () //
Yoo > Flat 3 1 Li?éen Gardens W2 4HA 0 //
S . Flat 4 1 Liflden Gardens w2 4KA () //
| > Flat 5 1  Lfnden Gardens W2 4HA 0O 7/
}------ > Flat 6 1 [ Minden Gardens W2 4HA 0 //
Jomme - > Flat 7 1 Aﬁinden Gardens W2 4HA (/7
}ommmm- > Flat 8 1 [JLinden Gardens: W2 4HA 0 //
Jommm - > Gate House Flat A 1 jﬁnden Gardens W2 4HA 0 //
EMBASSY NEWS 16 Notting Hill Ga W1l 3JE [+ 5] } including ....
Yoo >EMBASSY NEWS Flat 4 16 tting Hill Gate W11l 3JE 0 // \ //
S >EMBASSY NEWS 1st Floor Flat Fat 1 16 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE (M//
boo - >EMBASSY NEWS 2nd Floor Flat /Flat 2 16 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE O //
| >EMBASSY NEWS 3rd Floor Flat//Flat 3 16 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE O //
b >~  Ground Floor 16 NotMing Hill Gate Wil 3JE {(shop) // |

4 Linden Gardens W2 4;9‘ [+ 5] } including ....
b > 1st Floor Flat Flat g 4 Linden Gardens W2 4ES €y //
fommmo - > 2nd Floor Flat Flapéb .4 Linden Gardens W2 4ES (/7 \///ﬁ

" -




| > 3rd/4th Floor Flat 2;?% 4 4 Linden Gardens W2 4ES O /7
}------ > Basement Flat Basemént Flat 4 Linden Gardens W2 4ES (y //
}------ > Ground Floor Flat Eiat 1 4 Linden Gardens W2 4ES )y //

7

14 Notting Hill Gate WY1 3JE [+ 4] } including ....

}------ > 1st Floor Flat Flat 1 14 Notting Hill Gate W11 3JE O //
Joemro- > 2nd Floor Flat Flat 14 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE 0 //
| T > 3rd Floor Flat Flat 14 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE 0/
}------ > Ground Floor 1 Notting Hill Gate W1l 3JE (shop) //
6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES [+ 3) } including ....
| EE—— > 1st/2nd Floor Flat Flag/B 6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES 0 // V///
| R > 3rd/4th Floor Flat FlatfC 6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES ( //
}o----- > Basement/Ground Floor Flat Flat A 6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES O //

End of list CLPG Address Search
Source: RBKC Corporate Land and Property Gazetteer ( as on July 2001 )- RBKC/Plat
QuickMap (12/02/03)

L7397 ko 6-




CLPG NEIGHBOURING CONSULTEES ADDRESS SEARCH
CLPG ADDRESS SEARCH

8 Linden Gardens [+ 6] } including ..
}--mo-- > Flat 1 8 Lind W2 4ES {(y //
fommmm- > Flat 2 & Linde W2 4ES {(y //
| R > Flat 3 8 Lind W2 4ES (y //
}ommmm- > Flat 4 8 Lin W2 4ES (O //
}--m-- > Flat 5 g Linden Gardens W2 4ES 0O /7
}------ > Basement Flat Flay A inden Gardens W2 4ES 0 /7

[+ 3] } including ....
6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES () //
Linden Gardens W2 4ES (y //

6 Linden Gardens W2 4ES
}------ > 1st/2nd Floor Flat Flat
}------ > 3rd/4th Floor Flat Flat C

Josuaa- > Basement/G dén_Gardens W2 4ES 0 7/
10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES [+ 6] } including ....

yomeme- > 1st Floor Flat izéz 3 10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES (v //

b e > 2nd Floor Flat ,Flat 4 10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES () //

| T > 3rd/4th Flcor Flat Flat 5 10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES 0 /7

}omrn-- > Basement Flat Flat 1 Linden Gardens W2 4ES 0O //

| R > —@round Floor Flat (Front)/ Flat 1 10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES O 7/

}omm - > Ground Floor Flat (Rear)f Flat 2 10 Linden Gardens W2 4ES () //

End of list CLPG Address Search
Source: RBKC Corporate Land and Property Gazetteer ( as on July 2001 } - RBRC/Plat

QuickMap (13/02/03)




RBKC - Planning and Conservation - Card Index - Site Map

Ordnance Survey Map Extract - Crown Copyright Reserved - RBKC Internal Use Only

QuickMap(12/02/03) Map width : 243.74m Scale 1 : 1250




RBKC - Planning and Conservation - Card Index - Site Map

Ordnance Survey Map Extract - Crown Copyright Reserved - RBKC Internal Use Only

QuickMap (13/02/03) Map width : 243.74m Scale 1 : 1250




. THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

NOTICE OF A PLANNING APPLICATION

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

Notice is hereby given the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Council hiKENSINGFON
an application: AND CHELSEA

(a) for development of land in or adjacent to a Conservation Area.

“"Details are set out below, 0 T
T U A

Members of the public may inspect copies of the application, the plans and other docuniefts "
submltted w1th it at: .. . ‘ C e e Loy

:"5..‘ .; f ’- ) :f. _" e -'.f.."-""_r ' . i - _-..‘n . _‘"'
The Plannmg Informahon Office, 3rd floor, The Town Hall Hornton Street W8

7NX between the hours of 9.15 and 4.45 Mondays to Thursdays and 9.15 to 4 30

RO Frldays v

“

F or appllcatlons in the Cheisea arca: The Reference lerary Chelsea OId Tewn
Hall, Tel. 0171-361-4158,

For postal areas W10, W11 and W2: The 1st floor, North Kensington lerary, RS

e ea

108 Ladbroke Grove, W11, Tel. 0171-727-6583. rmTa,

- - ---Anyone who wishes-to make representations about this-application should-writez =z
to the Executive Director of Planning and Conservation at the Town Hall (Dept
705) within 21 days of the date of this notice. T

ettt he 7T T SCHEDULE T

*" ‘Refererice: PP/03/00311/SG ~~ * . Date: 21/02/03 ) R R
24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE

Change of use of second floor from Al retail office use to use for business office purposes:in_: ",
connection with operation of mini-cab chauffeur services. Cab drivers shall be informed of . ...
whereabouts and collection points of clients by radio controller at 'subject premises; business
will operate no more than 10 cars and operate 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. No extemal

"~ arial will'be installed.” T
APPLICANT Miran Latef Ozairy, j/)/ 7\ /‘Z_ ARG

-D11737




By

Nomes of
persons

attending:

Matters

discussed:

Site:] 2 Nethinghill Godlo
Subject: ~7

File reference:

Site (@3 Office [J

R.B.K.& C Planning Services

NOTES OF MEETING Dote: 25/4-

Officers Applncc nt/Ageni/Reudent
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o

Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
Directorate of Planning Services — Policy Observations

TP No: Address: Date Received Date of Obs
PPIQ3/311 24 Notting Hill Gate ' 14-2-03 21-2-03
UDP Prop Alts Objection No Objection
Paras/Policy XXX
S16 Developn;ent: HMO? No of Dwelling Units
g:r?:ii )2 floor from A1 retail office to mini-cab office (sui N/A Existing | Proposed
NIA N/A
D.C Officer Policy Officer
SG DR

Site:
The property is within the non-core frontage of the Notting Hill Gate Principal Shopping Centre.

Existing use:

The 2002 Shopping Centres Survey noted that the ground floor is in A1 use. Itis not clear what
the use on the 1* floor is. According to the application, the 2" floor is use is ancillary to the
ground floor A1 unit.

Proposal:
Thee proposal will result in the loss of some 39m? of ancillary retail floorspace.

Comments:

Policy S16 sets out the criteria for non-shop uses above ground floor in Principal Shopping
Centres. Paragraph 8.4.15 notes that A2, A3, residential and B1 uses are able to be
accommodated, subject to S16. While uses such as a mini-cab office (8G) are not included in
this list, the proposal would function as an office. A key test is whether the change of use from
retail (A1) would impact on the viability of the ground floor retail use.

Consideration will need to be given to the continued viability of the ground floor retail use. If this
unit is already supported by the basement and/or 1% floor it is unlikely to become unviable due
to the loss of the ancillarg 2" floor. Even if the ground floor were to remain as the only A1
floorspace, at around 59m? the unit is not too small to provide a viable shop unit.

There may be transport concerns as mini-cab offices can create additional parking demands in
the area as drivers await clients. The Transportation Section can provide advise on this issue.

Subject to satisfying S16 there are no policy objections to the principal of this proposal.

St mlgpmnde 2.2 07

Top copy to DC case file; Second copy to Policy Obs. File; Third copy to be retained by Policy Officer




RBK&C TRANSPORTATION COMMENTS

PP Number: Address: Date of obs:
03/311 24 Notting Hill Gate W11 19/2/03
Proposal: Obj \/
Minicab office No Obj

No Obj

subject to

Cond's

More

Info
File Number | Initial Observations Transportation Officer: | DC Officer:
As above Full Observations v | Gillian Palmer Sarah Gentry

Further Observations

Supplementary information:

Comments:

~

1. Please note that we have experience of minicab offices at 221 Westbourne
Park Road, where we'won an appeal for a similar proposal in 2000.You may
also be interested in the case at 399 King’s Road, (refusal and Appeal, result
pending) and at 85 Gloucester Road (01/815, pp granted in June 2001.) In this
latter case the Council granted pp with conditions attempting to control drivers
calling at the premises, although this is now proving difficult to enforce.

2. Observations undertaken at that site in W P Road showed drivers parking and
congregating in the local area, causing additional parking stress and adversely

affecting residential amenity.

3. Although the applicants suggest on the application form that no drivers will
call at these premises it is clear that this does take place at minicab offices, as
drivers need to call to pay their “rent”. They also need lavatory and kitchen

e~

facilities between jobs. They cannot keep mobile all the time, wasting
expensive fuel. The supporting letter dated 29" Jan 2003 mentions meter
parking near the premises, which suggests that drivers will be waiting at the
premises. After controlled hours the drivers will be able to use single yellow
lines and residents’ spaces to the detriment of residential amenity.

4. Ten drivers, as suggested by the applicants would appear to be a very small
number, but is nevertheless something that the Council could not control even

5. The neighbouring residential streets at Linden gardens and Clanricarde
Gardens are particularly heavily parked, and the location of a mimcab office in
this location will inevitably lead to additional parking stress sand an adverse

effect on residential amenity, contrary to UDP policy TR39.




Relevant transportation policies: TR39

Va1
7 " .
Recommendation: objection

T
Slgnec}; /j#\
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

Transportation Observations (Initial) Switchboard: 020-7937-5464
Direct Line: 020-7361-2096
2096

020-7361-3463

Extension:

Facsimilie:

Date: 12 Febmary 2003
My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/03/0031] Your ref: Please ask for: S. Gentry
Dear Sir/Madam,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Proposed development at: 24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE

THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

I enclose a copy of an application, with relevant drawings and/or supporting information,
and should be pleased to receive your observations on these proposals as soon as possiblie.

It is hoped to present this application to the Planning Services Committee prior to 03/04/03.
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future, in order that your comments may be

reported to this Committee.

Should you require any further details in respect of this case, pleasé do not hesitate to

contact the Case Officer on the above extension.

Yours faithfully

M.J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation

IXVESTOR IN PEOPLE




SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

PPu30311

Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea : AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall Your Ref

Homton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17

London, W8 7NX - . Dete
EX HRC|TP JCACIAD OLU (A? 20™ December 2002
RIB'g '--_‘ i : ) b
K. G123 BEE 7602 Pasne

. O ——

Dear Sirs, iN_1C [swlsE fasriio TREC
: Pl Db B 4FEES

Our Client: Mr Miran L Qz@iry

Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate - Second Floor ~ Sub ject to Lease

We act on behalf of the above named who is proposing to take an underlease of the above
leasehold premises.

Qur client has instructed us to make a planning application on his behalf for change of use
from office to mini-cab office.

Please find enclosed herewith the following in support of such application:-

1. Planning application Form TP1/PART1 with attached 4 copies of floor plan;
2. Form Part 3; and

3. Qur client cheque in the sum of £220 towards your application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact our Miss Randhawa should you require any further
information.

We look forward to hearing from yourself in due course.

Yours faithfully,

Shaidy & Company
Enc.

Christmas Holiday
Please note this office will close 12 noon on Friday 20™ December 2002 and re-or&ﬁ! Bifeensway

ad ndon W2 3RR
ThurSday 2 January 2002. Telephone: 020 7229 6703

Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators, Consultant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy.co.uk " E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk




SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall our Ref M4
Homton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17
London, W8 TNX Date

29" January 2003
Dear Sirs,

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 15" January, the contents of which we note.

We now return herewith four copies of TP.1. Part 3 duly completed by our client.

We confirm that our client wishes to conduct the business of Chauffeur Services only, which is
to be operated 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The Chauffeur drivers’ shall be informed of
the whereabouts and collection points of clients’ by a radio controller. Such radio operation

will take place at the above premises.

Currently, there is no private parking allotted to the above-premises. However, we understand
from our client there are some meter parking spaces on the public road.

Yours faithfully,

\fAQU—OK(O,L ~+ C; ) | 'fR I‘HUG‘]‘P lCAC IAD EL}LU ii&)i
: o __..._,.L.....? -
Shaidy & Company "

Enc.

i‘ iﬁﬂ’%!i‘m_i\; neairres

102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
. Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy, A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon Y DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk




SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

Qur Ref:

Dewr Sirs,

Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/bi/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation o Rt
Town Hall _ our Bl )
London, W8 7NX OR] l_.‘._.‘*, AK, ome
. R.B. 5™ February 2003
K.C.| - & Fep 200a hupie )
N_LC [sw]SETarrl 13 oz
A —_1 ] ARB FPLN DES?

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate —~ Second Floor - Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 30™ January, the contents of which we note and upon which we
have obtain our client’s instructions

Adopting your nup}hered paragraphs, we respond as follows:-

. We return 1,500 Site Location Plan having outlined subject premises in red, as requested.
2. No more than 10 cars.

3. OQur client confirms so.

In the event, that you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Miss
Randhawa of this office.

Yours faithfully. _
Shaidy & Company

Enc.

© 102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
) Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Pane! of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treen DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy_co.uk * E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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i5/01/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CEELSEA Page
sanning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records i/2

24 NOTTING HILL GATE
Property Card N° : 0589 033 00
Sitename

Comment -
TP Arch/History : 33601
See Also - : 24/24A, 24B

Xref
Notes

Adverts &
TP No Brief Description of Proposal 1 of 7 History No

USE, FOR A LIMITED PERIOD OF 2 FRONT ROOMS ON THE 3RD FLOCR CA 1131
AS AN QFFICE STAFF EMPLOYMENT AGENCY.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 10/02/1949
Revised LIMITED TO 01/02/185¢0

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 2 of 7

ERECTION OF A NEW SHOP FRONT.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 06/05/1954
Revised -

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 7

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY STORE AT THE REAR FOR USE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 03/02/1956
Revised

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 4 of 7
USE OF THE 1ST FLCOR AS AN EXTENSION TO THE GROUND PLOOR
SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 02/12/1957
Revised

> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <«
> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section} 0171 361 3463 <




15/01/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
Planning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 2/2

24 NOTTING HILL GATE
Property Card N° : 05892 033 00
Sitename

Comment :
TP Arch/History : 33601
See’Also : 24/24A, 24B

Xref
Notes

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 5 of 7

ERECTION OF A 2-STOREY EXTENSION AT BASEMENT LEVEL
AND GROUND FLOOR LEVELS AT THE REAR OF EXISTING SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 27/01/1966
Revised

TP No TP/83/1058 Brief Description of Proposal 6 of 7

USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR AS A CHIROPODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROOM.

PERSONAL

Received Decision & Date

Completd Conditional 13/09/1983
Revised

TP No TP/83/1945 Brief Description of Proposal 7 of 7

USE OF THE 1ST FLOOR AS A CHIROPODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROOM.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 01/02/1984
Revised
> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <«

> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 3463 <
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PLANNING AND CONSERVYATION THE ROYAL
THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX BOROUGH OF

Executive Director M ] FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cent TS

File Copy 020-7937-5464
2079/ 2080 Switchboard:
020-7361- 2079/ 2080 Extension:
Direct Line:
KENSINGTON
Facsimilep20-7361-3463
ND CHELSEA
Date: 13 February 2005‘\
My reference: r_reference: Please ask for: .
My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/O3/003] 1/SG Planning Information Office
Dear Sir/Madam,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Proposed development at: 24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE

Brief details of the proposed development are set out below. Members of the public may inspect
copies of the application, the plans and any other documents submitted with it. The Council's
Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal, welcomes comments either for or
against the scheme. Anyone who wishes to make representations about the application should write
to the Council at the above address within 21 days of the date of this letter. Please telephone
should you require further information.

Proposal for which permission is sought

Change of use of second floor from Al retail office use to use for business office
purposes in connection with operation of mini-cab chauffeur services. Cab drivers
shall be informed of whereabouts and collection points of clients by radio controller at
subject premises; business will operate no more than 10 cars and operate 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week. No external arial will be installed.

Applicant  Miran Latef Ozairy, 44 Devon Close, Perivale, Middlesex UB6 7DP

Yours faithfully
R

M. J. FRENCH
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation




@
WHAT MATTERS CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies of the Borough Plan, known as
the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of these include (not
necessarily in order of importance):

. The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining neighbours;
. Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

. Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setting;

. Effect upon traffic, access, and parking;

. Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy,

Noise and disturbance resulting from a use, Hours of operation.

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT

Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because they are not

controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

. Loss of property value;

. Private issues berween neighbours such as land covenants, party walls, land and boundary
dispures, damage to property;

. Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience
these problems Environmental Services have some control and you should contact them direct);

. Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services);

. Competition between firms;

. Structural and fire precaution concerns; (These are Building Control matters).

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER

All letters of objection are taken into account when an application is considered. Revised drawings may be received

during the consideration of the case and normally you will be informed and given 14 days for further response.
Generally planning applicarions where 3 or more objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the Committee with
a recommendarion as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters received are summarised in the
report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public, including the applicant. The Councillors
make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer's recommendation. All meetings of the Commirtee
are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the application itself or when it is likely to be decided, please contact
the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be seen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall, Hornton Street
W.8. It is open from 9am to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays}. A Planning Officer will always be there
1O assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SW10) can be seen at The Reference Library,
Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (020 7361 4158), for the Central Area (W38, W14, SW5, SW7) can be
viewed in the Central Library, Town Hall, Hornton Street, W.8. and applications for districts W10, W11 and W2
in the North of the Borough can be seen at The Information Centre, North Kensington Library, 108 Ladbroke
Grove, London W11 (under the Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 020 7727-6583). Please telephone to check
the opening times of these offices.

If you are a registered disabled person, it may be possible for an Officer to come to your home with the plans. Please
contact the Planning Departmenc and ask to speak to the Case Officer for the application.

PLEASE QUOTE THE APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER ON YOUR REPLY



PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THETOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W§ 7NX

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTP Cert TS

Transportation Observations (Initial) Switchboard: 020-7937-5464
Direct Line: 020-7361-20096
2096

020-7361-3463

Extension:

Facstmilie:

Date: 12 Fehruary 2003

THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/03/00311  Yourref: Please ask for; S. Gentry

Dear Sir/Madam,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Proposed development at: 24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE

I enclose a copy of an application, with relevant drawings and/or supporting information,
and should be pleased to receive your observations on these proposals as soon as possible.

It 1s hoped to present this application to the Planning Services Committee prior to 03/04/03.
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future, in order that your comments may be

reported to this Committee.

Should you require any further details in respect of this case, please do not hesitate to

contact the Case Officer on the above extension.

Yours faithfully
M.J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation
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MEMORANDUM

TO: FOR FILE USE ONLY From: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
PLANNING & CONSERVATION

My Ref: PP/03/00311/SG ~ CODE Al
Room No:

Date: 12 February 2003

DEVELOPMENT AT:
24 Notting Hill Gate, London, W11 3JE
DEVELOPMENT:

Change of use of second floor from A1 retail office use to use for business office -
purposes in connection with operation of mini-cab chauffeur services. Cab drivers shall
be informed of whereabouts and collection points of clients by radio controller at
subject premises; business will operate no more than 10 cars and operate 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week. No external arial will be installed.

The above development is to be advertised under:-
1. Section 73 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

(development affecting the character or appearance of a Conservation Area or
adjoining Conservation Area)

M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning & Conservation




Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea
Department of Planning and Conservation

Town Hall
Hornton Street
London, W8 7TNX

Pzur Sirs,

- ARBJFPLNDESTF

X THOCITP fcAc|AD JcLufao

RS - 6 res a9 P/A/\G)
: K.C! s R

N_{ ¢ Jsw[SE Jare]

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use

Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITOTRS

QOur Ref:

AS/br/7332

Your Ref:

SLP.IL . Munshi.M4.17

Datc

5™ February 2003

Thank you for your letter of 30" January, the contents of which we note and upon which we
have obtain our client’s instructions

Adopting your numbered paragraphs, we respond as follows:-

1. We return 1,500 Site Location Plan having outlined subject premises in red, as requested.

2. No more than 10 cars.

3. Qur client confirms so.

In.the event, that you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Miss

Randhawa of this office.

Yours faithfully,

gmjé—(—&._\

Shaidy & Company

Enc.

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F A Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon

www.shaidy.co.uk

© 102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
Facsimile: 020 7229 2502
DX 35805 Queensway
E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk




THE ROYALBOROUGH OF KENSINGTON ANDCHELSEA

Department 705,
Room 325,
The Town Hall,
M. J. FRENCH, ARICS, Dip. T. P. Hornton Street,
Executive Director of Planning and Conservation London,
W8 7NX
SHAVWDY E'f' e Telephone: 020 7361 2010
oLl (an ]
= \To S Facsimile: 020 7361 3463

o2 A Ussusway

LONDEN
NERE Y 20" TAN. 2ou=

My reference: TP/PEND/BR Your reference: leasg, ask for: B [P, o N L oC |

Dear Sir (Madam), { AS, l br / TR 2 “ (‘iﬂe: # ST TN AT
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 - Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order

1985 and (Applications) Regulations, 1988 Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed

Applications} (Amendment) (England) Regulations, 2002 Secahg ﬁ o
{ refer to your Town Planning Application dated 20 {I 2 {O 2 for2‘=F NsT7TINGE L
Gnhres .

1 would advise you that before | can accept your application as a complete application - it will be necessary for you o
provide the following information:-

D Photograph(s) of the existing front and rear elevation(s} in relation to adjacent properties.

[:l Compilete and return 4 copies of the enclosed TP.1.Part.

- FM LTt R
Complete and return 4 copies of the enclosed TIL;BIG“A)Pan.
BM\C don for. Houk (ESTTest Dired 2"1‘01 103.

A
APoLacies Tl e Wvsew 2o wWRkite pack = oy,

AS fesRuUtsy flishre () owre ( ve  rite
5\'\‘-48'3'&7:7- PRreMils e | Red ony THE ew o LoSEYD
STR  Sr=s Loc ATy U A QPLW‘E SNy ANy

£ Total Fee Required £
Received £ ‘DP A S\TeE
Outstanding £ Loy Ar 7= T“’T).

You are requested to note that the eight weeks statutory period will not begin until the application has been completed.

R PLehse SThes Hewl . ity (D vPlerse s7raAre By

MANS CAals WHle Be / (s AT TH=
USed 1IN ConeTTU) y%/ PRSP OSEY Use Wil
NTH Ysub Cisagts LT s evswue  THe

Busineszs, Executive Director of Planning and Conservation &= €T TNy of-  AR)
€ X T N Al o

FEEY

PLEASE RETURN TEAR OFF SLIP BELOW WITH INFORMATION REQUIRED

Address: Z—‘T" NS77IN & L G
_ < N b o Wl 2T e,

To be completed by applicant: Please find enclosed the following:

Signed

Date D4/313

L3




SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

Our Ref:

Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/brf7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall S“’“’“‘" b M4
Homnton Street LP.IL.Munshi.M4.
London, W8 7TNX Date

29" January 2003
Dear Sirs,

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy

Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 15™ January, the contents of which we note.
We now return herewith four copies of TP.1. Part 3 duly completed by our client.

We confirm that our client wishes to conduct the business of Chauffeur Services only, which is
to be operated 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The Chauffeur drivers’ shall be informed of
the whereabouts and collection points of clients’ by a radio controller. Such radio operation
will take place at the above premises.

Currently, there is no private parking allotted to the above-premises. However, we understand
from our client there are some meter parking spaces on the public road.

Yours faithfully,

fk&wlzé,;{/ G ! lnuu]w |CAC|AD CLU ﬁ?‘

Shaidy & Company Eg 3 0 JAN 2002 L{%N NG

Enc. 1 C bWISr: APF S IREC

TarelrpLnIDESHEE

102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
Facsirnile: 020 7229 2902

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway

www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy,co.uk




THE ROYALBOROUGH OF KENSINGTON ANDCHELSEA

Department 705,

Room 325,

The Town Hall,
M. J. FRENCH, ARICS, Dip. T. P. Homton Street,
Executive Director of Pianning and Conservation London,

W8 7NX

~4

. s Y/ nu'n/x/ e (o, <ihierk. . Tetephone: 020 7361 2010

/a2 @ﬂﬁ@%ﬁ'&f&% Facsimile: 020 7361 3463

[m"am' b2 SRA- ]S /ﬂ'uua{”/ Q3

My reference: TP/PEND/BR Your refergnce: /?ﬂ Pleaﬁz,ask for: { 9
Dear Sir (Madam), Nosfbr [T532 TN / . [ /3010004 Koe s .

Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 - Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)} Order
1995 and {(Applications) Regulations, 1988 Town and Country Planning {Fees for Applications and Deemed

Applications) (Amendment) {England) Regulations, 2002
pp ) ) (England) Reg r\g/ ) / /0 ~
| refer to your Town Planning Application dated <70 /=2 /02 for 24 Nettid Zu 1/ O/a tr ,

| would advise you that before | can accept your application as a complete application — it will be nece)ssary tor you to
provide the following information:-

D Photograph(s) of the existing front and rear elevation(s) in relation to adjacent properties.
Complete and return 4 copies of the enclosed TP.1.Part. 3 / : 74‘0 N A { C_}/ f()”-’/’/ﬁ é_

D Complete and return 4 copies of the enclosed TP.1{HB/CA)Part.

K /HYM" /’hw‘n/t urider (g TFonlare wp orclue . oxae!
. ) ‘ ) \

';,10/7',/@, 0/ 1283 ‘ ,4”-‘/:1“-':% ’IMP(”/-S C/Z pﬂﬂfo%’t"—' \-Q}E-- A lso

/}Wn[ﬂ Lt yveeien fre 20 1930” iy ﬁ‘\"qu"“

JEDARIEAR N V) IV PR
R

D £ Total Fee Required £
Received £
Qutstanding £

You are requested to note that the eight weeks statutory period will not begin untif the application has been completed.

Yours faithfully

Executive Director of Planning and Conservation

PLEASE RETURN TEAR OFF SLIP BELOW WITH INFORMATION REQUIRED

REF: TP/PEND/BR

Address: ~He pNoi L{’-C) ’Nr//\ \2) {x éj -

To be completed by applicant: Please find enclosed the following:

Signed

Date D4/313
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Qur Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall Your Refe

Hornton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17

London, W8 7TNX

Dae

X HDC|TP WlAD oLy Agtx) 20™ December 2002
I'R.B. N
K.Gs. | 273 DEG 202 [ranmme
o TR T
Dear Sirs, N | C {SWI1SE 1AFF{I0 JREC
ARBIARLIRDESFEES

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozalry
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

We act on behalf of the above named who is proposing to take an underlease of the above
leasehold premises.

Qur client has instructed us to make a planning application on his behalf for change of use
from office to mini-cab office.

Please find enclosed herewith the following in support of such application:-

1. Planning application Form TP1/PART1 with attached 4 copies of floor plan;
2. Form Part 3; and

3. Our client cheque in the sum of £220 towards your application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact our Miss Randhawa should you require any further
information.

We look forward to hearing from yourself in due course.
Yours faithfully,

Fhoe v &

Shaidy & Company

Enc.

Christmas Holiday
Please note this office will close 12 noon on Friday 20" December 2002 and re-opk3 Quesnsway

od London W2 3RR
Thursday 2" January 2002. Telephone: 020 7229 6703

Facsimile: 020 7229 2902

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway

www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea
Department of Planning and Conservation

Town Hall - _

Homton Street =X THOCITP lcaclap CLUJAO
London, W8 7NX SBL |1 AK.
i R-Bu

- K| - & Fep 2003 o)
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Deas Sirs, ~—— 1 _1AR8 Fﬂ%%

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITOTRS

Our Ref:

AS/br/7332

Your Ref:

SLP.IL..Munshi.M4.17

Date

5" February 2003

Thank you for your letter of 30™ J anuary, the contents of which we note and upon which we

have obtain our client’s instructions

Adopting your numbered paragraphs, we respond as follows:-

1. Wereturn 1,500 Site Location Plan having outlined subject premises in red, as requested.

2. No more than 10 cars.

3. OQOurclient confirms so.

In the event, that you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Miss

Randhawa of this office,

Yours faithfully.

Shaidy & Cdmpan_y

Enc.

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Pane! of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treen
www shaidy.co.uk

102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephene: 020 7229 6703
Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
DX 35805 Queensway
E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall SYI‘:‘;RI;f Munshi.M4
Homton Street IL.Munshi.M4.17
London, W8 7TNX Date

29" January 2003
Dear Sirs,

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor - Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 15™ January, the contents of which we note.

We now return herewith four copies of TP.1. Part 3 duly completed by our client.

We confirm that our client wishes to conduct the business of Chauffeur Services only, which is
to be operated 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The Chauffeur drivers’ shall be informed of
the whereabouts and collection points of clients’ by a radio controller. Such radio operation

will take place at the above premises.

Currently, there is no private parking allotted to the above-premises. However, we understand
from our client there are some meter parking spaces on the public road.

Yours faithfully,
| A puC VP JCACHAD 1CLUFAD:
fmﬁ%‘{“ & al" | l } AK
Shaidy & Company RE.’; 30 JAN 200 ’%NEI,NG
- K.G. ; iyz

Enc. s R P rons

i g:':‘\'rr ¥ HEC
fannlepininegiers

102 Queensway
\ London W2 3RR
’ Telephone: 020 7229 6703
Facsimile: 0207229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant; $aroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
TOWH Hall Your Ref: .
HOI'IIIOH S[reet SLP.H_..MunShl.M4.l7
London, W8 7TNX . , Date
gfﬂ HBC |TP IGAC AD CLU ’Ag 20™ December 2002
RB.., ..
K.G. 23 BEE Zﬂm PLANNING
Dear Sirs, N C SW | SE aFrf 0 JREC
ABBIRELNEDESAFEES
Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy

Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

We act on behalf of the above named who is proposing to take an underlease of the above
leasehold premises.

Our client has instructed us to make a planning application on his behalf for change of use
from office to mini-cab office.

Please find enclosed herewith the following in support of such application:-

1. Planning application Form TP1/PART1 with attached 4 copies of floor plan;
2. Form Part 3; and

3. Our client cheque in the sum of £220 towards your application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact our Miss Randhawa should you require any further
information.

We look forward to hearing from yourself in due course.

Yours faithfully,

Shaidy & Company
Enc.

Christmas Holiday
Please note this office will close 12 noon on Friday 20" December 2002 and re- -opH] K Qeensway

nd ndon W2 3RR
Thursday 2™ January 2002. Telephone: 020 7229 6703

Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
www,shaidy.co.uk . E-mail; enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall Your Ref

Hornton Street SLP.IL. Munshi.M4.17

London, W8 7NX

Date

EX [HOCITP cac[m Lo 20" December 2002

DIR AK

R.H.! 3 ﬂﬁﬁiﬂm PLANNING

KUGEL
Dear Sirs, IN_| C Iswlsk tseriio TREC
FELMDESIEEES

Our Client: Mr Miran L Oz :
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subiject to Lease

We act on behalf of the above named who is proposing to take an underlease of the above
leasehold premises.

Our client has instructed us to make a planning application on his behalf for change of use
from office to mini-cab office.

Please find enclosed herewith the following in support of such application:-

1. Planning application Form TP1/PART1 with attached 4 copies of floor plan;
2. Form Part 3; and

3. Our client cheque in the sum of £220 towards your application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact our Miss Randhawa should you require any further
information.

We look forward to hearing from yourself in due course.

Yours faithfully,

Fhow v G

Shaidy & Company

Enc.

Christmas Holiday
Please note this office will close 12 noon on Friday 20® December 2002 and re-orkR Seensway

nd ondon W2 3RR
Thursday 2™ January 2002. Telephone: 020 7229 6703

Facsimile: 020 7229 2902

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Sarcop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
’ www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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Our Ref:

Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation y
Town Hall o et :
Hornton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17
London, W8 7NX Dare

' 29™ January 2003
Dear Sirs,

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 15™ January, the contents of which we note.
We now return herewith four copies of TP.1. Part 3 duly completed by our client.

We confirm that our client wishes to conduct the business of Chauffeur Services only, which is
to be operated 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The Chauffeur drivers’ shall be informed of
the whereabouts and collection points of clients™ by a radio controller. Such radio operation
will take place at the above premises.

Currently, there is no private parking allotted to the above-premises. However, we understand
from our client there are some meter parking spaces on the public road.

Yours faithfully,

.. % [HUC|TP |CACTAD JULUJAD
Sawoly+ G o
Shaidy & Company E‘_B 20 JAN 2003 NING
Enc. ; ,c"'fgf,fgas ARFHS 3}%

102 Queensway
\ : London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
] Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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SOLICITORS

Qur Refl:

Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation -
Town Hall : our Ret: _
London, W8 7NX 2Rl AK. bue

. R.B. 5% February 2003
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Dwr Sirs, —— | _lARB FﬂNIDES’F

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning A pplication for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate - Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 30 January, the contents of which we note and upon which we
have obtain our client’s instructions

Adopting your numbered paragraphs, we respond as follows:- i}
l. We return 1,500 Site Location Plan having outlined subject premises in red, as requested.
2. No more than 10 cars.

3. Our client confirms so.

In the event, that you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Miss
Randhawa of this office,

Yours faithfully.

Shoudsy + G

Shaidy & Company

Enc.
© 102 Queensway
London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
i Facsimile: 0207229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultant: Saroop Treon ) DX 35805 Queensway

www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk




15/01/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
Planning and Congervation - Extract from the Planning Records 1/2

24 NOTTING HILL GATE
Property Card N° : 0589 033 00
Sitename

Coqment -
TP Arch/History : 33601
See Also : 24/24A, 24B

Xref
Notes

Adverts &
. TP No Brief Description of Proposal 1 of 7 History No

USE, FOR A LIMITED PERIOD OF 2 FRONT ROOMS ON THE 3RD FLOOR Ca 113l
AS AN OFFICE STAFF EMPLOYMENT AGENCY.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 10/02/1949
Revised LIMITED TO 01/02/1950

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 2 of 7

ERECTION OF A NEW SHOP FRONT.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 06/05/1954
Revised

TP No ) Brief Description of Proposal 3 of 7

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY STORE AT THE REAR FOR USE IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditicnal 03/02/1956
Revised

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 4 of 7
USE OF THE 1ST FLOOR AS AN EXTENSION TO THEE GROUND FLOOR
SHOP.

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 02/12/1957
Revised

> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2193/2206/2015 <«
> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 3463 <




15/01/03 THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA Page
Planning and Conservation - Extract from the Planning Records 2/2

24 NOTTING EILL GATE
Property Card N° : 058% 033 00
Sitename

Cogment :
TP Arch/History : 33601
See Also : 24/24A, 24B

Xref
Notes

TP No Brief Description of Proposal 5 of 7

ERECTION OF A 2-STOREY EXTENSION AT BASEMENT LEVEL
AND GROUND FLOOR LEVELS AT THE REAR QF EXISTING SHOP,

Received Decision & Date

Completd Unconditional 27/01/1966
Revised

TP No TP/83/1058 Brief Descripticn of Proposal 6 of 7

USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR AS A CHIRQOPODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROCM.

PERSONAL

Received Decision & Pate

Completd Conditional 13/09/1983
Revised

TP No TP/83/1945 Brief Description of Proposal 7 of 7

USE OF THE 1ST FLOOR AS A CHIROPQODISTS SURGERY AND
ANCILLARY WAITING ROOM.

Received Decision & Date
Completd Conditional 01/02/1984
Revised
> Any Queries Please Phone 0171 361 2199/2206/2015 <

> Fax Requests (FOA Records Section) 0171 361 3463 <
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SHAIDY & Co.

SOLICITORS

Qur Ret:

Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation _—

Town Hall = SLP.IL Munshi M4.17
Homnton Street 5 HOC|TP fcacfap [cLulao

London, W8 TNX IR AK ue

IF\'B
: K.C. -BFEBmmP

NTT Iow [sE]
S S N [T

) 5 February 2003

Deur Girs,

AP Pl
Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy

ff_EN!DES .F%
Planning Application for change of use

Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 30™ J anuary, the contents of which we note and upon which we
have obtain our client’s instructions

Adopting your numbered paragraphs, we respond as follows:-

1. We return 1,500 Site Location Plan having outlined subject premises in red, as requested.
2. No more than 10 cars.

3. Our client confirms so.

In the event, that you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Miss
Randhawa of this office.

Yours faithfully.

Shouds + o

Shaidy & Company

Enc.
102 Queensway
M London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbirators. Consthtant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway

www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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SOLICITORS

Cur Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation _—
Town Hall e )
Hornton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17
London, W8 TNX Date

29™ January 2003
Dear Sirs,

Our Client: Mr Miran L Ozairy
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

Thank you for your letter of 15" January, the contents of which we note.
We now return herewith four copies of TP.1. Part 3 duly completed by our client.

We confirm that our client wishes to conduct the business of Chauffeur Services only, which is
to be operated 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The Chauffeur drivers’ shall be informed of
the whereabouts and collection points of clients’ by a radio controller. Such radio operation
will take place at the above premises.

Currently, there 18 no private parking allotted to the above-premises. However, we understand
from our client there are some meter parking spaces on the public road.

Yours faithfully,

Socoly+ G Y el 14

3

Shaidy & Company _R'E" 30 JAN 2003

WG

R - 2N ‘
Enc. E G iSW I SE IAPY
]

102 Queensway
\ London W2 3RR
Telephone: 020 7229 6703
Facsimile: 020 7229 2902
Asad Shaidy, A Member of the P.E.F.A Panel of Arbitrators. Consuliant: Saroop Treon DX 35805 Queensway
www shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk
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Our Ref:
Royal London Borough of Kensing & Chelsea AS/br/7332
Department of Planning and Conservation
Town Hall e .
Hornton Street SLP.IL.Munshi.M4.17
London, W8 7NX : . Date
Y it L D CWIAGL 20" December 2002
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Dear Sirs,

E

Our Client: Mr Miran L Oz3iry
Planning Application for change of use
Re: 24 Notting Hill Gate — Second Floor — Subject to Lease

We act on behalf of the above named who is proposing to take an underlease of the above
leasehold premises.

Our client has instructed us to make a planning application on his behalf for change of use
from office to mini-cab office.

Please find enclosed herewith the following in support of such application:-

1. Planning application Form TP1/PART1 with attached 4 copies of floor plan;
2. Form Part 3; and

3. OQur client cheque in the sum of £220 towards your application fee.

Please do not hesitate to contact our Miss Randhawa should you require any further
information.

We look forward to hearing from yourself in due course.
Yours faithfully,

Fhow v G

Shaidy & Company

Enc.

Christmas Holiday
Please note this office will close 12 noon on Friday 20™ December 2002 and re- oﬁﬁ’ Ryeensway

nd ndon W2 3RR
Thursday 2 January 2002. Telephone: 020 7229 6703

Facsimile: 020 7229 2902

Asad Shaidy. A Member of the P.E.F.A.Panel of Arbitrators. Consultans: Saroop Treon . DX 35805 Queensway
www.shaidy.co.uk E-mail: enquiries@shaidy.co.uk




FAl

TO: SEE DISTRIBUTION LIST FROM: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF

PLANNING &
CONSERVATION
MY REF(S): PA/HD/ é/ 97 / O0S 7 YOUR REF:
SEE DISTRIBUTION LIST
ROOM NO: 324 . EXTN: 2081

......................

.........................................................................................

1 attach for your information a copy of the decision for the appeal on the above-
mentioned premises.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND CONSERVATION
DISTRIBUTION LIST:

CHAIRMAN, PLANNING & CONSERVATION COMMITTEE
VICE CHAIRMAN, PLANNING & CONSERVATION COMMITTEE
COUNCILLOR A.].A.D. FITZGERALD (CHURCH WARD ONLY)
COUNCILLOR R. HORTON ‘
COUNCILLOR L. DONALDSON

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK............ J.HARGREAVES RM: 253
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES................. L. PARKER RM: 315
LEGAL ASSISTANT (ENFORCEMENT ONLY).. S. SCOTT RM: 315
LAND CHARGES.........coiiic e J. STEVENS Bl

COUNCIL TAX ACCOUNTS MANAGER......... T.RAWLINSON RM:G29
TRANSPORTATION. ..o, B.MOUNT RM: 230

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & CONSERVATION -
HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
* APPEALS OFFICER
NORTH
CENTRAL
SOUTH-EAST
INFORMATION OFFICE
FORWARD PLANNING. ......eeveveireeieneinnnns G. FOSTER
DESIGN. .....oeiuioieeeeeeeee e e eee s e D. MCDONALD
STATUTORY REGISTER
FILE(S)
L USYSTEMS ..ot C.PEACH

I

Lo
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The Planning Inspectorate

Room 1111(1) Direct Line 0117-9878269
Tollgate House Switchboard 0117-9878000
Houlton Street Fax No 0117-9878782
Bristol BS2 9DJ GTN 1374-8269

Ms H Divett Your Ref:

Kensington And Chelsea R B C

Dept Of Planning & Conservation

The Town Hall Our Ref:

e -t

Hornton Street
London
W8 7TNX

24 March 2000

APP/K5600/C/99/1028007

Dear Madam

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPEAL BY G CARS UK LTD

SITE AT 221 WESTBOURNE PARK ROAD, KENSINGTON, LONDON, W1l

I enclose a copy of our Inspector’s decision letter.

Yours faithfully

L .0. Casv\-\i)ﬁ

Mr K Carpenter
2124

ENC1

TRECEIVED BY PLANNING SERVICES
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The Planning Inspectorate

Appeal Decision oonSuet

Bristol BS2 90
inquiry held on Tuesday, February 08, 2000 R 0117 967 87
by T.J. Morgan LL.B (Hens) Soficitor 14 ¥A3 795

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for the
Environment, Transport and the Regions

Appeal : T/APP/K5600/C/99/1028007

The appeal is made under Section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended
by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 against an enforcement notice.

The appeal is brought by G Cars UK Ltd. against The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea
Council.

The site is located at 221 Westbourne Park Road, Keasington, London W11 shown edged red on
the plan attached to the notice. _ ‘

The Council's reference is LI1/10020470 (E/97/0059/N)

The notice was issued on 23 June 1999.

The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is without planning permission,
unauthorised change of use of the property’s two basement rooms from ancillary storage for a
retail Class Al use to a minicab office.

The requirements of the notice are cessation of the use of the premises as a minicab office.

The period for compliance with the requirements is two calendar months.

The appeal was made on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (2) (d) & (g) of the 1990 Act

Decision: It is directed that the enforcement notice shall be corrected by the deletion of

the words ‘two basement rooms from ancillary storage for a retail Class Al use to a
minicab office’ from paragraph 3 of the notice and the substitution therefor of the
words ¢ ground floor and basement to a mixed use as travel agency and minicab
office’. : '

and varied by the deletion from paragraph 5 of the notice of the words ‘two months’ and

.the substitution therefor of the words ‘four months’.

Subject thereto the appeal is dismissed, the notice upheld as corrected and varied, and

planning permission refused on the application deemed to have been made under
$177(5) of the amended Act.

Procedural matters

1.

In the course of correspondence after the appeal was lodged, the appellant company added
ground (b) to the grounds of appeal. The reason given for this was that the change of use
only involved one of the basement rooms, and thus, the breach of planning control alleged
in the enforcement notice had not occurred as a matter of fact. I deal also with this ground
of appeal. At the Inquiry, I raised the possibility that the notice might need correction. This
wis because the description of the appeal site included unrelated residential accommodation
above the appeal premises and the correspondence indicated that the travel agency use was
continuing at the premises as well as the minicab office use. My inspection of the premises
revealed this to be the case, for while the minicab office was confined to the basement, the
travel agency use took place in both the ground floor and basement.

A




APPEAL DECISION

I consider the allegation should be corrected to describe the breach as a change to a mixed
use as travel agency and minicab office-occurring in the ground floor and basement of the
property. I consider all parties are fully aware of the extent of the notice, and what the
breach alleged involves. Therefore, I can use my powers to correct the notice without
causing injustice. All the evidence given at the Inquiry was taken on oath.

The appeal under ground (b)

3.

In discussion on the possible correction of the notice, the agent for the appellant agreed that
were the notice to refer to a mixed use taking place in the whole of the premises owned by
the company, then the appeal under ground (b) would fail. I have decided to correct the
notice to this effect and this means that the breach of control alleged in the corrected notice
has occurred as a matter of fact. I would add, for completeness and avoidance of doubt, that
on my site inspection I noticed that the front basement room contained files and papers
relating to the minicab business. The owner of the appellant company (and its successor
Flying Cars) confirmed at the Inquiry that he used the front basement office in connection
with the minicab operation as well as his other businesses. Thus, it appears to me that the
core administration for the minicab business is carried out in that room while the other room
is used for the day to day running of the business involving radio contact with drivers and
booking of fares by telephone or in person. As a matter of fact and degree, I consider the
minicab business takes place in both the basement rooms. For the above reasons, and in the
light of the corrections made, the appeal under ground (b) does not succeed.

The appeal under greund (d)

The evidence for the appellant

4.

Mr George Kannan gave evidence in person and by submission of a statutory declaration.
He became the owner of G Cars UK Ltd and G Travels & Tours when he purchased them in
1997 at the same time as he acquired the leasehold of the appeal premises from Mr Dooley
Riaz who had originally established both businesses. Mr Kannan gave evidence that he
became aware of the appeal premises during 1988 when he called there to book travel
tickets and a taxi to the airport for a visit to Los Angeles, although he later told me that this
visit was in 1987. He said he had also picked up fares from the premises when working for
a mini cab company called Mercury Cars. He became aware of a minicab Business (also
known as Flying Cars) operating from the appeal premises, but did not know if they
operated a radio link to drivers there. In response to my questions, Mr Kannan stated that
his first visit to the premises had been to book his holiday tickets in 1987, but he only
became aware that the minicab business was operating from the basement in 1997 when Mr
Diaz showed him the control room.

Mr Robin Ogol gave evidence in person and by submission of a statutory declaration. He

stated that he had moved into the area in 1988, living in All Saints Road. His girl friend at
that time lived in Bayswater and had used Flying Cars for journeys to her -home. He had
booked cabs with them by telephone and calling at the office, and become friendly with the
owner, Mr Dooley Riaz as they both came from Uganda. In cross examination, Mr Ogol
said that in 1988 he had only gone into the ground floor office of the travel agency and not
the basement. He repeated this in re-examination, but in response to my questions said that
in 1988 he had gone to the premises only once, and on this occasion v151ted the rear
basement office and noticed radio equipment there.




APPEAL DECISION
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6. Mr Ogol told the inquiry that he worked for Mercury Cars between 1990 and 1993 and for
Flying Cars (run by Mr Dooley) between 1993 and 1994. In cross-examination, he said that
when working for Mr Dooley he went to the premises to pay rent. The hire office was in
the rear basement room and contained two way radio equipment used to communicate with
drivers, but he did not have access to the basement and did not use the side entrance in
Powis Terrace. The business did not cater for base customers during this time. In re-
examination Mr Ogol said that he did go to the basement when he worked for Flying Cars
in order to pay rent and noticed the radio equipment on a table in the rear basement room.

7. Statutory declarations by Zsigmond Juhasz, Anne Thompson, and John Nicholas Meller
were produced by the appellant. Mr Juhasz declared that he worked for the appellant
company and had become aware of the taxi operation called Flying Cars in 1988 when he
was working for Mercury Cars. Flying Cars was a small operation and sometimes passed
excess work to his firm. He had visited them at the appeal premises at this time to coilect
an address for a job that had been given to his company. He had gone into the travel agents
to collect the docket for the job. The rear basement room was used as an office for Flying
Cars where phone calls were received.

8. Mrs Thompson declared that she had used the taxi service at 221 Westbourne Park Road on
many occasions during the last 10 — 12 years. She first became aware of the service when
booking flights for a relative and had arranged a taxi at the same time on at least four
occasions. Mr Meller declared that he was a property agent for the head lessee responsible
for the sub leasing of the appeal premises. He had become aware of a minicab service at
221 Westbourne Road in 1996 when he visited the premises and met Mr Dooley. He was
unaware of the length of time before 1996 that the minicab business had operated.

9. A letter from Mr Dooley corifirmed he was the owner of the appeal premises and business
therein from 1979 to 1997. He indicated that he had established a taxi operation in tandem
with his travel agency in 1988. Taxis were supplied by Mr Dooley to take or pick up
customers of the travel agency to and from the airport. The business was small scale
employing five cars/drivers. When excess calls were received they would be directed to
Mercury Cars. The majority of extra work was not related to the travel. In 1996 a separate
number was registered for the minicab service (0170 221 3888) because of the size of the
operation. An extract from ‘Yellow Pages’ of 1996 indicates Flying Cars (with the above
telephone number) operating from the appeal premises. Yellow Pages in 1997 indicate G
Cars (with the above number and two others) operated from the premises. A letter from
Image Factory publishers indicates art work was produced for Flying Cars at the above
telephone number in 1996; the factory was under new management and no earlier records
could be found.

The evidence for the Council -

10. The Council, through their planning witness, produced evidence in the form of land use
records held by the planning department, which showed that on an inspection in 1993, the
basement was being used as ancillary office (40%) and storage space (60%), in connection
with the ground floor retail A1 use. A report on a planning application presented to_the
Planning-Services Commiiiiee in July 1990 aiso statés that an inspection revealed that the
basement was in use for ancillary storage purposes, and there did not appear to be any
intention to form a separate basement unit which would involve a change of use. Business
rates records only show occupation by G Cars since July 1997 and previous occupiers
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names are not reflective of minicab business. There are two periods in which the property
was rated as unoccupied; for a month in'1995 and 9 months in 1996/1997.

The Council also-called several local residents who gave evidence in relation to the history
of use of the appeal premises as well as the effects the present use was having on their
amenities. Mr R N Lovegrove stated that he had lived in Powis Terrace for almost ten
years, and since 1995 at the rear of the appeal premises. On moving in to no.21 he noted
that the well to the rear of the basement was full of discarded refuse, there was no access to
the basement at 221, and no evidence of a taxi business operating from there. Mr J B
Danvers said that he had lived in 24 Powis Terrace since 1983 and owns three shops in the
terrace. He stated that there had never been a minicab office at the premises until about two

years ago when the present business started up. Prior to that it had always been a travel
agency.

Mr J Green stated that he was the Director of Mercury Cars based in Al Saints Road and
operating from there for the last 18 years. He had worked for the company since 1982 and
taken over the business in 1988. He said that Mr Kannan had worked for Mercury from
about 1985 until March 1997 when he left to set up G Cars. He was familiar with the area
and knew Mr Riaz who had used his firm for taking customers of the travel agency to the
airport. He was sure that there was no taxi firm operating from the premises prior to early
1997. The Council also submitted a statement from Mr § W D Banks, a solicitor
practising at 25 Powis Terrace since July 1989. He had noted at the time that a minicab
office has opened at the appeal premises and put up a sign on or about 1 May 1997. He had
passed the side door of the minicab office at least once every week-day and would have
been aware of a minicab office operating from the premises for any appreciable time before
1 May 1997. The premises had not been used as a minicab office for as long as three years. -

Other evidence

13.

Mr B T Andersen stated that he had lived in the area since 1989, and at Powis Terrace since
1993. He knew the area well and had used the travel agency to buy travel tickets. There
was no sign of a minicab operation on his visits to the premises until 1997. He produced a
copy of a lease to Mr Kannan dated dated 21 July 1997 and this co-incided with the start of
minicab operations from the appeal premises, which certainly had not existed for 10 years at
the premises. A written statement submitted at the Inquiry by Mr J Nutt indicated that he
had lived in the middle flat above the appeal premises from 1995 to 1999. He stated that
there was no minicab business operating from the premises when he bought the flat in 1995,
and the then owner, Mr Riaz, had told him he could keep bicycles in the small yard area
outside the basement rooms. There continued to be no minicab business operating from the
premises until 1997 when Mr Kannan bought the ground floor and basement.

Conclusions on ground (d)

14.

In his evidence Mr Kannan unequivocally stated that he had no knowledge of what took
place in the basement of the appeal premises until 1997 when he was in the process of
purchasing the property and businesses from Mr Riaz. 1 do not doubt he booked air tickets
and a taxi at the premises in either 1988 or 1987, but this does not show that a minicab
business was operating from the premises, but simply that a fare was arranged and possibly -
picked up there. Similarly the calls he made to pick up fares at the premises when working
for Mercury do not provide proof of a business. operating from there. Mr Ogol’s evidence
on the use of the basement was, at times, contradictory and confused. As a consequence, I
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give little credence to his recollection, apparently derived from a single visit, of there being
an operating base for a minicab business in the basement.in 1988. I find the declaration of
Mr Juhasz to be unclear as to whether his belief that a minicab operation was based in the
basement was based on personal observations of what took place in the basement or an
inference drawn from other circumstances. As he did not appear to give evidence this could
not be explored.

It is not disputed that minicab journeys were arranged at the premises during the period of
Mr Diaz’s occupation, but it appears to me from the evidence that these were mainly in
connection with airport trips in connection with air travel booked with the travel agency.
Such arrangements are specifically mentioned by Mr Kannan and Mrs Thompson. Indeed,
Mr Riaz explains in his letter that the taxi operation was small scale and worked in tandem
with the travel agency carrying it’s customers to and from the airport. Extra work, the
majority of which was not related to the travel agency, was passed to Mercury Cars.

The documentary evidence of the Council is consistent and cogent. It reveals that records,
involving inspections of the property by both rating and planning departments, the latter
relating specifically to uses taking place, contain no reference to a minicab use at the
premises. I consider an inspection by planning officers, particularly in connection with the
application would have disclosed the existence of a minicab operation if it were present.
Local residents and business occupiers, who would have a day to day knowledge of the
premises, are consistent in their evidence that the first sign of a minicab operation being at
the premises was in 1997 when Mr Kannan acquired the property. The business may have

. started in 1996, as evidenced by the yellow pages entry, but its presence may not have been

apparent at that time. In any event, I conclude that on the balance of probabilities, the
premises have not been used as a minicab office for a period of 10 years before the issue of
the enforcement notice. At most there may have been some booking of minicabs and
picking up of customers at the offices for travel agency, but as a matter of fact and degree
this would have been ancillary or incidental to the use of the premises as a travel agency.
Consequently, the appeal under ground (d) does not succeed.

The appeal under ground (a) and the deemed applic.ation

The main issues

17.

From my inspection of the site and its surroundings and examination of the representations
made at the Inquiry and in writing, I consider the main issues in this ground of appeal to be
the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of neighbouring residents and its
consequences for parking and the safety and free flow of traffic in the vicinity.

Inspector's reasons

18.

The Unitary Development Plan for the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea was
adopted on 28 August 1995. Policy STRAT 1 seeks to give priority to the protection and
enhancement of the residential character and amenity of the Royal Borough. This is carried
forward in Policy STRAT 5, which provides that all development preserves or enhances
residential character. Policy H4 resists the encrcachment into residential areas of
commercial activities which would be inappropriate by virtue of size, scale, hours of
operation, traffic generation or nature of use, while Policy CD34 seeks to resist proposals
where noise generated would cause significant disturbance to surrounding  properties.
Policy TR39 resists development, which would result in any significant increase in
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congestion, or any significant decrease in safety, on the roads or public transport. Both
main parties regard the above policies as relevant. Policy TR42 is considered relevant by
the appellant, but I accept the Council’s submission that this relates to taxis (in the sense of
registered hackney carriages) and not minicabs. The distinction is understandable and
supportable because the former are subject to licensing and regulatory control, but the latter
are not.

The appeal site is a comer property on the junction of Westbourne Park Road and Powis
Terrace (a one way street exiting into Westbourne Park Road). The site is on the periphery
of the Westbourne Park Road local shopping centre, a close grouping of 12 commercial
units. Powis Terrace is almost wholly residential, although there are commercial uses at the
Westbourne Park Road end. The appeal premises consist of the ground floor and basement
of 221 Westbourne Road, and there are flats, in separate ownership on the three upper
floors. The ground floor contains the public reception area for the travel agency and various
items of computer equipment used in connection with an internet service. A stairway at the
rear leads to the basement containing a general office to the front, the minicab operation
office to the rear and a small kitchen area at the end of a short passage. The basement can
also be accessed by a door in Powis Terrace, which opens onto steps leading down into a
small courtyard and a door into the operation room. :

Although there are commercial uses in the immediate vicinity of the appeal site, the locality
is predominantly residential. This is particularly so in Powis Terrace, and despite the
presence of other commercial or visitor generating uses in the locality, including the
Tabernacle and restaurant/flicensed premises pointed out by Mr Saaka, the residents can
expect a reasonable degree of freedom from disturbance particularly in late night/early
morning hours, for, as I understand it, most of the commercial uses in the vicinity do not

have opening hours that extend beyond midnight. I note the extract from the company log

shows that many trips are generated by telephone bookings and do not involve customers
calling to the premises. However, while I do not consider an exact apportioning of trips is
necessary, there appears to me to be a significant proportion of trips involving callers to the
office. This is substantiated by the evidence of local residents and I have no reason to doubt

their evidence of these calls or the disturbance that those involving late night customers
causes them.

The observations of a private investigator employed by the Council also show callers to the
premises, albeit during daytime and evening hours. I am sure that, despite the assurance
that drivers need not call at the office except to pay rent, drivers made most of these

observed calls. Tt is my experience of minicab operations that drivers often wait at, or close

to their bases in between calls, particularly jf they are in the vicinity. Their presence in this
case is confirmed by the evidence of local residents tendered both at the Inquiry and in
writing. Late at night, it is also likely that drivers would prefer to wait at the office rather
than in their cabs for social and_security reasons. Mr Kannan told me that the minicab office
is manned on a 24 hour basis with 4 controllers working in shifts, and up to 20 drivers
working at any given time out of a pool of 40. The description by residents of the nature
and level of activity and disturbance attributable to late night use of a minicab service of
this scale is not, in my judgement, untypical of such uses, and I find their evidence of the
impact to be convincing and consistent.

The degree and unacceptability of the disturbance the minicab business causes to the living
conditions of neighbouring residents and the effect such activity has on the residential
character of the locality amount to compelling planning objections to that use at the
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premises. This amounts to conflict with the development plan policies STRATI, STRATS,
CD34 and H4

23. The evidence of the Council’s highway witness indicates a high demand for a limited
WMWW and consequent severe pressure for on street
parking. I have no reason to doubt the written and verbal evidence of local residents of the
difficulties they have in finding parking places convenient to their homes or of the
congestion caused in Powis Terrace by illegal or double parking. This is also borne out by
the observations of Mr Dongworth during his surveillance. Although this took place during
the pre Christmas period, the overall impression that I gain is one of the minicab business
causing undue pressure for parking regardless of the season. This is combined with
instances when parking of minicabs caused congestion and_ illegal parking with a
consequent risk to the safety of highway users. The result is further conflict with the
development plan in the form of Policy TR39. These conflicts mean that, in accordance

with Section 54A of the 1990 Act, permission should not be granted for the change of use
unless material circumstances indicate otherwise.

24. 1 appreciate that the minicab business offers a public service, albeit one which does not
enjoy the support of Policy TR42. It also provides valuable employment for about 40
drivers and 4 control staff. I also note the appeal decision submitted by the appellant
concerning the need to balance benefits against harm when making decisions such as this.
It is my conclusion that in this case the harm that I have identified materially outweighs the
benefits that the business creates. I have considered the ability to control the effects of the
use by imposition of conditions. I realise the removal of the signage that advertises the
business and the blocking up of the side door would remove visual signs of its presence.
However, the past usage, the nature of minicab hire and the presence of cabs in the vicinity
inevitably means the public would be aware of its location and callers could still seek cabs
at unsociable hours with consequent disturbance to local residents. :

25. Soundproofing of the premises would reduce noise from it, but this would not affect outside
noise sources associated with the business, and the restriction of communications between
base and drivers to radio control would be difficult to enforce, and would not necessarily
prevent their visits to the premises or parking in Powis Terrace. The use has been active for
about three years and I see no advantage or purpose in giving permission for a trial period.
There is no particular reason for making the. permission personal to Mr Kannan, and his
control of the business does not affect the impact of the use. Thus, I am certain that
conditions would not overcome the compelling planning objections I have identified and
there are no other material circumstances that justify a decision other than in accordance
with the development plan, namely to refuse planning permission for the change of use.

The appeal under ground (g)

26. The public service and employment that the minicab business provides are matters that
deserve encouragement, and the business could continue from other, more suitable
premises. The perlod of two months for compliance with the notice gives an insufficient
opportumty for such a possibility to be investigated, although the actual move, if new
premises are found, could take place fairly quickly. In the circumstances, and bearing in
mind the harm the breach causes, I consider the compliance period should be extended to
four months, as this gives a reasonable opportunity for the appellant to pursue a search for

alternative premises. To this extent the appeal succeeds and I intend to vary the
requirements of the notice.
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Conclusions

27. 1 have noted the support for the business and the comments made on behalf of the
community by Mr M A Saaka at the Inquiry, but they do not alter the conclusions I have
reached on the planning merits of the matter before me. I have taken account of all other
matters raised, including the use of the company’s minicabs by residents of Powis Terrace,
but none outweigh the planning considerations that lead me to my decision. For the reasons
given above I conclude that the appeal should not, on balance, succeed.I shall exercise the
powers transferred to me uphold the notice with corrections and variations and refuse to
grant planning permission on the deemed application.

Rights of appeal against decision

28. This decision is issued as a determination of the appeal before me. Particulars of the rights
of appeal against my decision to the High Court are enclosed for those concerned.

Do
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RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE APPEAL DECISION

The attached appeal dccision is final unless it is successfully challenged in the Courtson @ point of faw.

If a challenge is successful the case.will be retu rned to the Secretary of State by the Court for re- .
doiermination. However, if it is re-determinead, it docs not necessarily follow that the original decision on

the appeal will be reversed.

Dcpending on the circumstances, an appeal may be made to the High Court under cither or both sccliq'hs‘ i
288 and 289 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. There arc differences between the two scctions'z,‘a:“"v'—
including different time Jimits, which may affect your choice of which to use. These arc outlincd below.”

Your may wish 1o consider taking legal advice before embarking on a challenge. The following rotes are -

“ yrovided for guidance only.

CHALLENGES UNDER SECTION 289

Scetion 289(1) relates to decisions on enforcement appeals. The appellant, the local planning authority of
any person having an intercst' in the Jand to which the caforcement natice relates may appeal to the High

Couri acaiast the decision on 2 point of law.

‘An appedl under section 289 may only proceed with the leave (pcrrﬁission) of the Court. An application
for leave to appeal must be madc to the Court within 28 days of the date of the appeal decision, .-
unless the period is extended by the Court.

if vou arc not the appellant, the local plarning authority or 2 person with an interest in the land bui you
want to challenge an enforcement appeal decision on grounds (b) 10 (g), or the decision to quash the
cotice, you may make an applicaticn for judicial review. You should seck legal advice promptly if yvou

\wish 1o use this non-statutory procedure.

CHALLENGES UNDER SECTION 288 OF THE 1990 ACT

Decisions on appeals under section 78 (planning) or section-195 (Lawful Development Certificate) may be
challenged urnder this section. Scction 288 also relates 10 enforcement appeals, but only to decisions
granting planning permission or discharging conditions. Success under scction 288 alone would not alter
any other aspect of an enforccment appeal decision. The enforcement notice would remain quashed unless
successfully challenged under section 289 or by judicial review.

Scction 288 provides that a person who is aggricved by the decision to grand p}anning permission of
discharge conditions (on an enforcement appeal) or by any decision on an associated appeal under 578 or

,541_9_5 of the Acl, may question the validity of that decision by 2n application to the High Coust on the
arounds that:- T S - -

i) the decision is not within the powers of the Act, of

i) any of the ‘refevant rcquircmcnlé‘ have not been complicd with (‘relevaat requircments’

imcans any requircments of the 1990 Act of of the Planding & Tribunals Act 1992, or of
any order, regulation or rule made under cither Act). : :

To Lave an interest in the land means cssenzially to owa, part own, easc and in seme cascs, accupy the s




These two grounds mean in effect that 2 Jecision cannot be challenged merely because someonc does not
agree with an Inspector’s judgement. Thosc challenging a dccision have to be able to show that a serious
mistake was made by that inspector when reaching his or her decision; or, for instance, that the inquiry,

hearing or sitc visit was not handled correctly, or that the appeal procedurcs were not carried out - -
properly. If a mistake has been made the Court may decide not (o guash the decision if the interests of =
the person making {he challenge have not been prejudiced. S

Please note that under scction 28S an applicalion 10 he High Court mest be lodged with the Crown Office”
within 6 weeks of the date of the accomipanying decision letter. This time limit cannot be extended.
Leave of the High Court is not required for this type of challenge. : S

ADYICE

If you require further advice on making 2 High Court challenge you should consult a solicitor or othi:r,.:ﬁ"jﬁ L
advisor or contact the Crown Office at the Royal Courlts of Justice, Queens Bench Division, Strand, .. ol

London, WC2 2LL. Telephone: 0171 936 6000.

INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS

In an inquiry casc, apy person who is entitled to be notificd of ihe decision has a statutory right to view
the listed documerts, photographs and plans within 6 weeks of the date of the decision letter. Other
requests 10 sce uppeal documents arc not normally refused but please note that our appeal files are usually
destroyed one year after the decision is issued. Plcase make your request 10 Reoom 11/00, Toellgate
House, Houlton Street, Bristol, BS2 9DJ, quoting the Inspectorate’s appeal reference and stating the day
and time you wish to visit. Give at least 3 days™ notice and include a daytime telephone number, if

possible.  ~ -

EOMPLAINTS TO THE INSPECTORATE

You can make a written complzint about the decision letter, or about the way in which the Inspector has
condueted the case, or any procedural aspect of the appeal to the Comptaints Officer in Reom 14/04,
Tollgute House, Houlion Street, Bristol, BS2 9DJ queting the Inspectorate’s appeal referenve. We gim Lo
send you a full reply within 15 days of receipt of your leteer. Please noic that, once the decision has been
issued, we cannot teconsider any appeal or the decision. This can be done only following a successful
High Courl chailenge as explained in this leaflet.

PARLIAMENTARY COMMIISSIONER FOR ADMINISTRATION (THE‘O;\‘lBUDS;\IAN)

1f you consider that you have been unfairly treated through maladministration on the part of the
Inspectorate or the Inspector you can ask the- Ombudsman to investigate. Thke Ombudsman cannot be
zpproachud directly; only an MP can pass on your request. In mosl €ascs, your local MP may be the
casiest 10 contact (their name and address is listed 2t the local library) although you may approach another
MP if you prefer. Although the Ombudsman can recommend various forms of redress he cannot alter the -
appeal decision in any way. ' '

. COUNCIL ON TRIBUNALS

If you t:ccl there was something wrong with the basic procedure used for the appeal, you can make 2
complaint 1o the ‘Council on Tribunals’, 22 Kingsway, London, WC2B 6LE. The Council will take the
ymaticr up if they think it comes within their scope. They arc not concerned with the merits. of the appeal
and cannot change the outcome of the appeal decision. i
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